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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S North Point Road, 160° E c¢/line
Duke Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(3706 North Point Boulevard)
15" Election District * OF
6™ Council District
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Maddison, LLC
Petitioner * Case No. 07-462-A
3 o 3 * * * % * - * E

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for constderation of a Petition for
Variance filed by Frank Samons, Jr., managing member of Maddison, LL.C, property owner.
The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 238.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit side yard setbacks of 15 feet and a rear yard setback of 24 feet in lieu of the
required 30 feet, respectively; from B.C.Z.R. Section 409.8.A.1 and “Condition F” (Landscape
Manual) to approve west side and rear yard setbacks of 0 feet with no landscaping and a 5 foot
setback on the east side in lieu of the required 6 foot setback with landscaping; and finally from
Sections 409.8.A.1 and 409.8.A.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to approve a setback to the right-of-way of 5
feet with 5 feet of landscaping in lieu of the required 10 feet. The subject property and requested
reliet are more particularly described on the revised site plan submitted which was accepted into
evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1,

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Frank
Samons, Jr., representing Maddison, LLC, John B. Mars, with Bay State Land Services, the land
planners who prepared the site plan for this property and Robert Infussi, Sr., with Expedite, LLC,
who 1s assisting the Petitioner through the permitting process. There were no Protestants or other
interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence oifered revealed that the subject property is a square shaped

lot located on the northwest corner of North Point Boulevard and Rosebank Avenue in Dundalk.
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The property contains a gross area of 0.340 acres, more or less, zoned B.R., and is improved with
existing structures built in 1928 which are to be razed. Mr. Samons testified that he is a fire and
water restoration contractor and proposes the construction of a 3,900 square foot building, 78’
wide x 50" deep to be centrally located on the site. Mr. Samons discussed the growing needs of
his business and this new building will provide for needed interior furniture storage space. In
this regard, Maddison, LLC owns the property on the opposite side of Rosebank (northeast
corner) known as 3800 North Point Boulevard which is similarly sized and currently improved
with a 7,000 square foot building and is also used in connection with the business.

As noted above, several variances are requested. Some of which would normally be
related to existing conditions if the structures were not to be razed. Specifically, the metal sheds
that are integral to the existing building are located 15 feet from the side property lines. The
property is generally surrounded by commercial uses and Mr. Samons is in the process of
negotiating with the only abutting residential property owner, William Kuemmer, for the
purchase of his property. The Kuemmer’s structure is over 100 feet from the subject property
line. To the east, the property is adjacent to Rosebank Avenue. Dennis A. Kennedy, P.E., of the
Bureau of Development Plans Review, initially raised concerns in his Zoning Advisory
Commiftee (ZAC) comment that the Petitioner’s original proposal to build an 88 foot wide
building was too large for this property. Mr. Kennedy’s position to some extent was premised on
the County’s desire to obtain an additional 5-foot strip of the Petitioner’s land (0.013 acres)
fronting on Rosebank Avenue for right-of-way improvements. This ZAC comment, dated April
24, 2007, found the variance request (rear yard — north side and the west side yard) acceptable.
In response to this comment, the Petitioner reduced the size of the proposed structure by 10 feet,
showed the highway widening area along Rosebank Avenue and provided a 5-foot wide
landscape strip running along the castern boundary of the property.

Another vartance relates to the landscape screening of parking arcas from the

residential use property and to a lesser degree from the street right-of-way. As noted above, the
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property is zoned B.R. and commercial uses predominantly exist on the north side of North Point
Boulevard. Although the neighborhood is exclusively B.R. and R.O., the immediately adjacent
property to the north and west is currently used residentially. The Petitioner requests variance
relief from the strict requirements set forth in Section 409.8.A.1 of the B.C.Z.R.

Although no one appeared in opposition to the request, a ZAC comment was received
from the Oftice of Planning relative to the proposed dumpster location. Although, as illustrated
on the site plan, screening is provided at the corner of North Point Boulevard and Rosebank
Avenue, the Office of Planning desires the dumpster to be relocated to the rear of the property
and screened. Additionally, the Office of Planning requests architectural elevations to be
submitted for review and approval.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the
requested relief. In my judgment, the Petitioner has satisfied the requirements of Section 307 of
the B.C.Z.R. for variance relief. The B.R., B.L. and R.O. zoning in the area is a significant
factor. Moreover, it is t0 be noted that the property has been used for manufacturing purposes
for a number of years. Relief shall be granted as requested; however, the Petitioner shall be
required to move the dumpster to the rear of the property and submit architectural elevations to
the Office of Planning for review and approval. The property is within the Intensely Developed
Area (IDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and, therefore, must comply with these
regulations. The uniqueness of this property originates from the small area of the site, its corner
location and the need to provide land for right-of-way improvements, when compared to other
typical B.R. zoned properties. Simply stated, strict adherence to the B.R. area requirements at
igsue would result in a minimal building area which would be impractical and prevent a
reasonable use. These factors contribute to the “practical difficulty” finding that is required for
variance relief to be granted. That is, if strict adherence to the regulations were required, the
property owner would have no reasonable use of the property for the permitted purposes listed.

Finally, I find that there will be no adverse impact caused by the proposed improvements upon
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adjacent properties and the granting of the requested relief will be consistent with the spirit and
infent of th%: B.C.Z.R. There is no arguable adverse impact of the storage facility use on the
residential used properties of William Kuemmer and David Wilson, and the use fits in well with
the other business uses in the locale.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this 2 Qﬁday of August 2007, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
238.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit side yard setbacks of 15
feet and a rear yard setback of 24 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, respectively; from B.C.Z.R.
Section 409.8.A.1 and “Condition F’ (Landscape Manual) to approve west side and rear yard
setbacks of 0 feet with no landscaping and a 5 foot setback on the east side in lieu of the required
6 foot setback with landscaping; and finally from Sections 409.8.A.1 and 409.8.A.4 of the
B.C.Z.R. to approve a setback to the right-of-way of 5 feet with 5 feet of landscaping in lieu of
the required 10 feet, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED;

subject to the following restrictions:

1. The Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, the Petitioner is made aware that proceeding is at its own risk until the
30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2. Compliance with the ZAC comment submitted by DEPRM relative to compliance with
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations of the Baltimore County Code as well as
the Intensely Developed Area (IDA) regulations. A copy of this comment, dated July 10,
2007, is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioner shall submit building elevation
drawings of the proposed structure to the Office of Planning for review and approval and
amend its site plan to move the proposed dumpster to the rear of the property and screen
it from adjacent properties.

4. When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set forth
and address the restrictions of this Order.




Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
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éﬁEESEj S?/IITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
ty Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner
August 20, 2007
Robert Infussi, Sr.
Expedite, LLC
P.O. Box 1043

Bel Air, Maryland 21014

RE: PETITION FOR YVARIANCE -
N/S North Point Road, 160’ E ¢/line Duke Avenue
(3706 North Point Boulevard)
15™ Election District - 6™ Council District
Maddison, LLC — Petitioner
Case No. 07-462-A

Dear Mr. Infussi:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Variance has been approved with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

- In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

| - Zoning Commissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County
Enclosure

c: Frank Samons, Jr., Maddison, LLC, 3800 North Point Boulevard,
| Baltimore, Md. 21222 '
John B. Mars, Bay State Land Services, P.O. Box 853, Bel Air, Md. 21014
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100,
Annapolis, Md. 21401
DEPRM,; Office of Planning; Bureau of Development Plans Review
People's Counsel; File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 ) Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 3‘) 06 NoOZ+h & :ﬂ’ m
312

which is presently zoned

This Petition shali be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner{s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

Sre cltackel

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indlicate hardship or practical difficulty) '

-\?L‘-" 19**'- &?fofh?{‘hﬁ d.‘f‘* %Q_ ’{Ea_r-’i-tj.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant 10 the zoning law for Baltimore County.

If\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lassee. | Legal Owner(s):
| ], .S'Qté cce

Name - Type or Print Name - Typ8 or Print

. - gl s M

Signature -

Signatu
Address | Telephons No. Name - Type or Print
Cily State Zip Cod Signalure
Attorney For Petitioner: Pyﬂr - . .
' \(} Address Telephone No.

Name- Type or Print | pﬁ ‘\?‘ City State Zip Code
. %F/ Q_[hﬁ, _ Representative to be Contacted:

Signature | .
iF B; e T T Fiuss

Company me

0. Bow 1043 Go-#(2-223C

Address ' Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

o pip 2Zr707&

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

CaseNo.  _H)~YC 2~

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By ‘3-.‘1 Date _ & H# ~ly

REV 9/15/98




238.2 (BCZR) to permit side yard setbacks of 15 ft.
and a rear yard setback -of 24 ft. in lieu of the required

30 ft., respectively; Section 409.8.A.1 (BCZR) and
“Condition F” (Landscape Manual) to apprave side, £)
and rear yard setbacks%gb ft-with flglan'g’scapingfﬁly
lieu of the required 6 ft. setback with landscaping;

and Sections 409.8.A.1and 409.8.A.4 (BCZR) to

approve a setback to the right-of-way of 8 ft. with no 4
landscaping 1n lieu of the required 10 ft. wrthr
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238.2 (BCZR) to permit side yard setbacks of 15 ft.
and a rear yard setback of 24 ft. in lieu of the required
30 ft., respectively; Section 409.8.A.1 (BCZR) and
“Condition F” (Landscape Manual) to approve side
and rear yard setbacks of O ft. with no landscaping in
lieu of the required 6 ft. setback with landscaping;
and Sections 409.8.A.1and 409.8.A.4 (BCZR) to
approve a setback to the right-otf-way ot 0 ft. with no
landscaping in lieu of the required 10 ft. with
landscaping. |




Legal Description

BEGINNING AT A POINT in the Northeastern Right-of-Way line of New North Point Road
North 49 degrees 1 minute West 30 feet from the intersection of the center line of
Rosebank Avenue and the Northeastern Right-of-Way line of said North Point Road (150 feet
wide), thence binding on sald Northeast Right-of-Way line North 49 degrees 1 minute West
120-12/100 fteet, thence North 39 degrees 10 minutes East 125 feet, thence South 49
degrees 1 minute East 150 feet, more or less, to the center line of Rosebank Avenue,
thence with said center line South 39 degrees 10 minutes West 6 -30/100 feet, thence
North 49 degrees 1 minute West 30 feet, thence South 39 degrees 10 minutes West

118-70/100 teetl to the point and place of beginning. The Improvements thereon being
known as No. 3706 North Point Boulevard.

Subject to the effect of a Deed from John Page and Gladys Bell Page to the State of
Maryland to Use of State Roads Commission, dated June 17, 1942 and recorded among the
Land records of Baltimore County in Liber CHK No. 1236, follo 394.

# S L
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The Zonihg Commissioner of Battimore County, by au-
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimora |
County wiil hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on (;
the property identified herein as follows:
Case: # 07-452-A
3706 North Point Bivd, - .
. N/side of North Point Road, 160 Jeel east of centerline
of Duke Avenue . . .
15th Efection District - 6th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Maddison, LLG .
Varlance: to permit side yard sethacks of 15 feet and a
rgar yard sethack of 24 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet
‘respectively, and "Condition F* {Landscape Manual} to ap-,
' 'prove side and rear yard satbacks of 0 fest with no jand--
scaping ‘in lisu of the required 6 toot sethack with land- |
scaping in fieu of the required 10 feat with landscapiag.
Hearlng: Tuesday, July 10, 2007 ai 9:00 a.m. In Room
407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avanue,
. Towson 21204, :

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 1l]
Zohing Commissioner for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1} Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com-

. missioner’s Office at (410) 887-3868.

(2} For informationt cartcerning the File ant/or Hearing,
Contact ihe Zoning Review Office at {410) 887-3391.- .
JT6/746 June 26 - 7. . A39977
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

- 1 200 1
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,

once in each of _ _successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on mu_pmu; .monlqu.

R The Jeffersonian
J Arbutus Times
(J Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
() NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News
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BB-B3-20087 15:172

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 07-44Z A

Petitioner/Developer:
SUHPESIN Lol -

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 7/2) 01 - § [ G107

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

| 11 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentiemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary

sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at _5 75} (- 1/ CECH /{)/,({7_ / e\

e, —m, S g el sl PR T

This sign(s) were posted on

el el

(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
‘ | Ma 72 o7
(Signature of sign Poster and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Baltp. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&Ac...

.'- Go Back
. Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map
BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search
' Real Property Data Search (20072 GroundRent
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1516000233
Owner Information
Owner Name: MADDISON LLC Use: COMMERCIAL
: Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 3800 NORTH POINT BLVD Deed Reference: 1) 718760/ 71
BALTIMORE MD 21222-2733 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description
3706 NORTH POINT BLVD

3706 NORTH PNT BLVD NES
30 NW OF ROSEBANK AVC

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block lot Assessment Area Plat No:

104 2 284 3 Plat Ref:
____—-_—____—_—-——__——_———-———-—_——__—_——-_—-_-___
Town
Speclal Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Buill Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1928 1,440 SF 16,875.00 5F 06
Stories Basement Type Exterior
| Value Information
Base Value Value Phase~in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
0170172006 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
Land 69,500 140,600
Improvements: 33,600 50,600
Total: 103,100 191,200 132,466 i61,832
Preferentiaf Land: 0 0 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: DERWARTIOHNT Date: 09/10/2003 Price: $165,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /18760/ 71 Deed2:
Seller: PAGE BERNARD A Date: 01/08/1979 Price: $45,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl:/ 5977/ 632 Deed2:
Seifer: Date: Price;
Type: Deedl: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
County 000 G 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

| - , . May 24, 2007
JAMES T, SMI:I'H, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
County Executive Depariment of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

The Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regqulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a publiic hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-462-A
3706 North Point Bivd. .

- N/side of North Point Road, 160 feet east of centerline of Duke Avenue
15" Election District — 8™ Councilmanic District

L.egal Owners: Maddison, LLC

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 15 feet and a rear yard setback of 24 feet in lieu of the
required 30 feet respectively, and “Condition F” (Landscape Manual) to approve side and rear
yard setbacks of 0 feet with no landscaping in lieu of the requrred 6 foot setback with
landscaping in lieu of the required 10 feet w:th landscaping.

Hearing: Tuesday, July 10, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Bu:ldmg
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 -

Tirnggh rocK;Ac? e

TK:kIm
C: Robert Infussi, P.O. Box 1043, Bel Air 21014

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JUNE 25, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
[11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www. baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
- Tuesday, June 26, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Robert Infussi 410-812-2236

P.O. Box 1043
Bel Air, MD 21014

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

Wair ey Firaf il i il

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: |

CASE NUMBER: 07-462-A

3706 North Point Blvd.
N/side of North Point Road, 160 feet east of centerline of Duke Avenue

15™ Election District - 6™ Councilmanic District
 Legal Owners: Maddison, LLC

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 15 feet and a rear yard setback of 24 feet in lieu of the
required 30 feet respectively, and “Condition F” (Landscape Manual) to approve side and rear
yard setbacks of 0 feet with no landscaping in lieu of the required 6 foot setback with
landscaping in lieu of the required 10 feet with landscaping.

Heéring: :ruesday, July 10, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Cburts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILL . WISEMAN I}
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS
2t SR I0NS REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. - For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished Dy p'osting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
- However, the pelitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

COPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID._
\
For Newspaper Advertising: | | -

tem Number or Case Number: 6 / "‘_ﬁ[égﬁ _ /4
Petiioner: __ MMODI1Seny LLC,
"Address or Location: 3'7OQ dmﬂ &ﬂ] BL_.VQ |

.  BalTimeoes MO 21222-273 |
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: __ Kopereer TuBuss) -

Address: E-Q. &:& 104 . . —
—Bel Al  wmp 21014

e

Telephone Number: ﬂ!o-&lL' ZZ?.?G;: — - -

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

- " M A -R Y I.—A N D
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
County Executive ' Department of Permits and

Development Managemen!

July 5, 2007

Robert Infussi
.0, Box 1043
Bel Air, MD 21014

Dear Mr. Infussi:
RE: Case Number: 07-462-A, 3706 North Point Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management {PDM) on April 12,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wili be placed in the permanent case file. |

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
+Very truly yours,

w‘ .

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 [ Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Inter-Office Correspondénce

TO: - Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination gwt
DATE: July 10, 2007

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #07-462-A ;
| Address 3706 North Point Boulevard JUL 10 2007 U
Maddison LLC property BY

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 23, 2007

X___ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments: .
This property 1s within the Intensely Developed Area (IDA) of the CBCA. Any
commercial development must comply with [DA regulations and submit a 10% reduction
worksheet for DEPRM approval.

Reviewer: Kevin Brittingham Date:  6/04/07

S:ADevcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-462-A.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND | e

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timethy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination ywt.
DATE: July 10, 2007

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 07-462-A B E©EEVEE

Address 3706 North Point Boulevard
Maddison LLC property

Zoning Ad\}isory Committee Meeting of April 23, 2007

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
~ 33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

-Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and

other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
This property is within the Intensely Developed Area (IDA) of the CBCA. Any
commercial development must comply with IDA regulations and submit a 10% reduction
worksheet for DEPRM approval.

Reviewer: Kevin Brittingham Date: 6/04/07

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-462-A..doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: fTimmthy Kotroco, Director DATE: July 9, 2007
Department of Permits &
Development Management

P
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Ttem No. 07-462 A REVISED

Our comments on this item, dated April 24, 2007, contained a
: typographical errorxr. In the next to the last sentence, we meant to say
that the variances on the north and WEST sides are acceptable to us.

DAK
ce: file
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Apnl 24, 2007
Department of Permtts & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For Apnil 30, 2007
[tem No. 07-462

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The proposed building would be too large for this property. A five-foot-wide
highway widening should be shown along Rosebank Avenue and a landgcape strip at least five-
feet wide should be provided there also, the variances on the north and ezt sides are acceptabie 10

us. This site is not in a regulated tidal tlood plain. wy,{

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 07-462-04242007.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE.: July 10, 2007

TO: Kristen Matthews
Dept. of Permits & Development Mgmt,

FROM: Patricia Zook, Secretary to
| Thomas Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner

RE; Petition for Variance
Case No. 07-462-A

The file was returned to Permits and Development Management for safekeeping. The on-site
posting was not done for the scheduled hearing on Tuesday, July 10, 2007. Therefore, the
hearing was not held. | |

You assisted us with rescheduling this case for August 6, 2007. The case can be heard by either
Zoning Commissioner. The Petitioner will need to re-advertise and post for the August hearing.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.
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Patricia Zook - Re: Case 07-462 @ 3706 North Point Blvd. (hearing is Tuesday
July 10)

From: Dennis Kennedy

To: Zook, Patricia

Date: 7/9/2007 3:17 PM

Subject:: Re: Case 07-4062 @ 3706 North Point Blvd. (hearing is Tuesday July 10)
Patti:

Thank you for being so diligent.

Dennis

>>> Patricia Zook 07/06/07 2:30 PM >>>
Hello Dennis -

Our new Deputy Zoning Commissioner, Tom Bostwick, starts next week and he has cases scheduled on
Tuesday, July 10.

In reviewing the above case file, | noticed that he might need a bit of clarification on your comments. A
portion of the comment says "...variances on the north and east sides...' , and am wondering if the comment
should say north and west sides....

Also, it looks like the building will have to be reduced in size to accommodate the 5 foot wide highway
widening and the 5 foot wide landscape strip.

Thanks for your help; Dennis.
It was nice to meet you at Jack's reception on Friday!

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868 "

pzook@ baltimorecountymd.gov

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW }00002.HTM 7/9/2007
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Patricia Zook - Case 07-462 @ 3706 North Point Blvd. (hearing is Tuesday July 10)

From: Patricia Zook

To: Kennedy, Dennis

Date: 7/6/2007 2:30 PM

Subject: Case 07-462 @ 3706 North Point Blvd. (hearing is Tuesday July 10)

b e WP T

Hello Dennis -

Our new Deputy Zoning Commissioner, Tom Bostwick, starts next week and he has cases scheduled on
Tuesday, July 10.

In reviewing the above case file, | noticed that he might need a bit of clarification on your comments. A
portion of the comment says '...variances on the north and east sides...', and am wondering if the comment
should say north and west sides....

Also, it looks like the building will have to be reduced in size to accommodate the 5 foot wide highway
widening and the 5 foot wide landscape strip.

Thanks for your help; Dennis.
It was nice to meet you at Jack's reception on Friday!

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

file://C:A\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW3}00002.HTM 7/6/2007
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 8, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, I E @ E E v E T~

Director, Ofhice of Planning
MAY 1 0 2001 »

SUBJECT: 3706 North Point Road

INFORMATION: =} O
Item Numbel:: 7-462

Petitioner: Maddison, L.LLC

Zoning: BR

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and site plan. This office does not oppose
the petitioner’s request provided the proposed dumpster is moved to the rear of the property and screened.
The location for the dumpster at the corner of North Point Boulevard and Rosebank Avenue is not
desirable.

Additionally the petitioner shall submit architectural elevations to the Office of Planning for review and
approval. The petitioner shall also indicate on the site plan the intended use and the respective parking
calculations. :

For further information concerning the matters stated here i, please contact Amy Mantay at 410-337-
3480. |

Reviewed by: LA L0LE

//

Division Chiet: _/ /) . /7 &/ -;.,/ Aet
AFK/LL:CM + Y Y7 [/

WADEVREVWZ AC\7-462.doc




Fire Department

. Baltimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

James T. Smith, Jr, County Fxecutive
John J. Hohwan, Chief

April 24, 2007

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryiand 21204

- ATTENTION: Zohing Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: April 23,2007

- Item No.: 454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 464,

_ 465, 466, 467,
468, 469, 470, 471, and 472.

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
the Fire Marshal’s Office and the comments below are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

Thé Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal's Office

(0)410-887-4880
MS-1102F

ce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

QJ@ Crinted dn R[ecciad Paper




Martin O Malley, Governor : Smte o
Anthony G. Brown, Lt Governor
Administration

Maryiang Department of Transportation

John D. Porcari, Secretary
Netl J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: 4 /24 /z.ea 7

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of ltem No.7-4 6 Z-A

Permits and Development Management D 1b NoztH Pc.ﬁi Yy BLND
County Office Building, Room 109 Simons YrePeuay
Towson, Maryland 21204 \{Aﬂ.l AN L&

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ltem No. 7-46Z.A

Should you have any questions regardiﬁg this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
- 2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 53593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A Steven D. Foster,
‘oA  Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaived Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

| Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com

i
T
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
3706 North Point Blvd; N/S North Point Roa
160° E c/line Duke Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15% Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Maddison LLC * FOR
Petitioner(s)

¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 07-462-A
% A * ¥ H % A * % * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counset on all correspondence sent

{ .
g 0w Jimmpapirar!
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Lot S Dy
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47

- 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

and documentation filed in the case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27" day of April, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed Robert Infussi, P.O. Box 1043, Bel Air, MD 21014, Representative

for Petitioner(s).

el o Slmmenman

RECEIVED ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
| People’s-Counsel for Baltimore County
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From: <expeditellerinfussi@comeast.net>

To: "Debra Wiley" <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Date: 08/14/07 12:00 PM

Subject: Re: Fwd: Maddison, LLC - 3706 North Point Blvd. - Case No. (07-462-A

o T

Pemprull O T T

Deb:
I got the email and also I spoke to John and we will make all adjustments needed to comply with the

order.

Thanks,
Bob

e eeememem= Original message -~-e----m-----
From: "Debra Wiley" <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

>

.

> Debbie Wiley

> Legal Administrative Secretary
> Office of the Zoning Commissioner
> 401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405
> Towson, Md. 21204 .

> 410-887-3868

> 410-887-3468 (fax)

> dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov
-

>

-

-

> >>> Debra Wiley 08/13/07 4:03 PM >>>

> John,

>

> Bill asked that I send you this first draft of the Order regarding Mr.
> Samons* proposal. He would appreciate any advice you deem

> appropriate. Additionally, the Office of Planning noted that they

> wanted the site plan to reflect the intended use and the respective
> parking calculations. This information is not on the revised plan of
> August 6, 2 007 and, therefore, may cause a problem down the road.
>

> We would appreciate any input you have in this regard.

>

> Thanks and have a great day!

-

> Debbie Wiley

> Legal Administrative Secretary

> QOffice of the Zoning Commissioner
> 401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\GW00001.HTM 08/14/07
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57a Wisy, - Magdison, LLC - 3706 North Pont (il§f. - Case No. 07-462-A
From: Debra Wiley
To: john@baystatelandservices.com
Date: - 08/13/07 4:03:16 PM
Subject: Maddison, LLC - 3708 North Point Blvd. - Case No. 07-462-A
John,

Bill asked that | send you this first draft of the Order regarding Mr. Samons’ proposal. He would
appreciate any advice you deem appropriate. Additionally, the Office of Planning noted that they wanted
the site plan to reflect the intended use and the respective parking calculations. This information is not on
the revised plan of August 6, 2007 and, therefore, may cause a problem down the road.

We would appreciate any input you have in this regard.
Thanks and have a great day!

Debbie Wiiey

| egal Administrative Secretary
Office of the Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405
Towson, Md. 21204

410-887-3868

410-887-3468 (fax)
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov

CC: expedite.llginfussi@cnmcast.net
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 07-4/(2 A

Petitioner/Developer:

urua =

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 7/21 |01 -~ ] / o107

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building Room 111
111West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at o

e e — — ——

. —

This sign(s) were posted Oilf h | m L2,| , 2,007

(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

»

(Signature of sign Poster and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220

(443-629 3411)

139ud _ €1:61 Apne-L0-84
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_ | FROMETTO O _ = T * _ 5. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT NOT TO EXCEED 35 FEET
L . : | _ _ X 7o 4. TOTAL % OF BUILDING COVERAGE: 30%
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NORTH POINT BOULEVARD : H MADDISON LLC
< / 3706 NORTH POINT ROAD
oR(, PLAT #497] - L BALTIMORE, MARTLAND 21222
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150" RIGHT OF WAY = “
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\ _ .
e e e — - ——__ T . PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
rrrrr 6 —
- - FOR VARIANCE
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#3706 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD

FIFTEENTH ELECTION DISTRICT
SIXTH COUNCILMANIC. DISTRICT

NOTES:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BAY STATE
LAND SERVICES

ENGINEERS * SURVEYORS * LAND PLANNERS
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

P.O. BOX 853
BEL AIR, MARYLAND 21014-0853
PHONE: 410-8Td-4147-FAX: 410-420-3449

SCALE: 1"=20 DATE: 3/16/071 SHEET | of |
DRANN BY: KLK CHK BY: JBM JOB NG, 06165

A FC 2

— THIS SITE |15 LOCATED ENTIRELY IN ZONE AIO ( AREAS OF 100 YEAR FLOOD:

BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS AND FLOOD HAZARD FACTORS DETERMINED)
AS SHONWN ON FEMA  FIRM MAP & 240010 O440 C

DATED MARCH 2, 1961 & NOV. I, 1993
— ALL CONSTRUCTION WILL MEET FLOOD PLAIN BULDING STANDARDS.

— NO ADJIACENT OWNERSHIP WITH ADJOINING LOTS FOR THE PAST FIVE TEARS.

— PETITIONER WILL CONTACT OPCC IN TIMELY FASHION TO RESOLVE ANT
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS |S9UES.
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